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109. -Historical Summary of Statistics of Manufactures, by Provinces, 1870 to 1919. 
(All establishments irrespective of the number of employees.) 

Provinces. 
Estab­

lish­
ments. 

Capital. Em­
ployees 

Salaries 
and wages. 

Cost of 
materials. 

Net 
Value of 
products. 

1870. 
Canada 

Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 

1880. 
Canada 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
British Columbia. 
The Territories.... 

1890. 
Canada 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
British Columbia 
The Territories.... 

No. 
41,359 
4,912 
3,479 

13,818 
19,050 

49,722 
1,617 
5,493 
3,005 

15,754 
23,070 

334 
415 
24 

75,964 
2,679 

10,495 
5,429 

23,034 
32,151 
1,031 

770 
375 

77,964,020 
6,041,966 
5,976,176 

28,071,868 
37,874,010 

165,302,623 
2,085,776 

10,183,060 
8,425,282 

59,216,992 
80,950,847 
1,383,331 
2,952,835 

104,500 

353,213,000 
2,911,963 

19,730,736 
15,821,855 

116,974,615 
175,972,021 

5,684,237 
14,404,394 
1,713,179 

No. 
187,942 
15,595 
18,352 
66,714 
87,281 

254,935 
5,767 

20,390 
19,922 
85,673 

118,308 
1,921 
2,871 

369,595 
7,910 

34,944 
26,675 

116,753 
166,322 

4,403 
11,507 
1,081 

40,851,009 
3,176,266 
3,869,360 

12,389,673 
21,415,710 

59,429,002 
807,208 

4,098,445 
3,866,011 

18,333,162 
30,604,031 

755,507 
929,213 
35,425 

100,415,350 
1,101,620 
7,233,111 
5,970,914 

30,461,315 
49,730,359 
1,905,981 
3,586,897 

425,153 

124,907,846 
5,806,257 
9,431,760 

44,555,025 
65,114,804 

179,918,593 
1,829,210 

10,022,030 
11,060,842 
62,563,967 
91,164,156 
1,924,821 
1,273,816 

79,751 

250,759,292 
2,092,067 

16,062,479 
12,501,453 
80,712,496 

127,737,371 
5,688,151 
5,119,258 

846,017 

96,709,927 
6,531,848 
7,935,927 

32,650,157 
49,591,995 

129,757,475 
1,570,998 
8,553,296 
7,451,816 

42,098,291 
66,825,714 
1,488,205 
1,652,968 

116,187 

219,088,594 
2,253,843 

14,905,913 
11,348,202 
66,747,087 

111,504,555 
4,467,031 
6,880,670 

981,293 

(Establishments with five hands and over.) 

1890. 
Canada1  

1900. 
Canada 

P.E.Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Alberta and 

Saskatchewan... 
British Columbia. 

1905. 
Canada 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

1910. 
Canada 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

1915. 
Canada 

P.E. Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick... 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 

14,065 

14,650 
334 

1,188 
919 

4,845 
6,543 

324 

105 
392 

12,547 
223 
720 
531 

4,115 
6,163 

280 
55 
97 

363 

19,218 
442 

1,480 
1,158 
6,584 
8,001 

439 
173 
290 
651 

15,593 
261 
781 
630 

5,743 
6,538 

499 
238 
282 
621 

446,916,487 
2,081,766 

34,586,416 
20,741,170 

142,403,407 
214,972,275 

7,539,691 

1,689,870 
22,901,892 

833,916,155 
1,553,916 

74,599,538 
26,461,664 

251,730,182 
390,875,465 
27,070,665 
3,820,975 
5,400,371 

52,403,379 

1,247,583,609 
2,013,365 

79,596,341 
36,125,012 

326,946,925 
595,394,608 
47,941,540 
7,019,951 

29,518,346 
123,027,521 

1,958,705,230 
1,841,690 

125,754,562 
45,970,488 

530,312,464 
946,619,114 
94,690,750 
14,736,860 
41,198,897 

157,580,405 

272,033 

339,173 
3,804 

23,284 
22,158 

110,329 
161,757 

5,219 

1,168 
11,454 

383,920 
2,770 

23,754 
19,170 

116,748 
184,526 
10,113 
1,376 
1,983 

23,480 

515,203 
3,762 

28,795 
24,755 

158,207 
238,817 
17,325 
3,250 
6,980 

33,312 

79,234,311 

113.249,350 
445,998 

5,613,571 
5,748,990 
36,550,655 
56,548,286 
2,419,549 

465,763 
5,456,538 

162,155,578 
409,915 

9,139,371 
6,497,161 

46,514,619 
80,729,889 
5,800,707 

681,381 
1,129,272 

11,253,263 

241,008,416 
531,017 

10,628,955 
8,314,212 

69,432,967 
117,645,784 
10,912,866 
1,936,284 
4,365,661 

17,240,670 

283,311,505 
543,954 

17,175,818 
8,767,230 

80,324,171 
140,609,691 
13,389,569 
2,440,062 
4,791,281 

15,269,729 

266,527,858 
1,319,058 

13,161,077 
10,814,014 
86,679,779 

138,230,400 
7,955,504 

1,121,342 
7,246,684 

601,509,018 
1,816,804 

26,058,315 
18,516,096 

184,374,053 
297,580,125 
30,499,829 
2,747,266 
9,998,777 

29,917,753 

791,943,433 
1,499,066 

36,194,004 
21,314,643 

213,754,115 
410,670,537 
38,529,386 
7,417,166 

20,699,967 
41,864,549 

368,696,723 

214,525,517 
1,007,650 

10,431,436 
10,158,456 
71,608,215 

103,303,086 
4,971,935 

843,645 
12,201,094 

564,466,621 
1,319,666 

26,647,869 
16,906,206 

166,527,603 
282,230,100 
23,173,780 
3,584,866 
8,790,048 

35,286,483 

589,603,792 
1,087,757 

33,151,815 
15,989,257 

167,449,884 
304,861,302 
21,952,060 
5,938,040 
8,716,254 

30,457,423 

1,165,975,63* 
3,136,470 

52,706,184 
35,422,302 

350,901,656 
579,810,225 
53,673,609 
6,332,132 

18,788,825 
65,204,236 

1,381,547,225 
2,586,823 

69,345,819 
37,303,900 

381,203,999 
715,531,839 
60,481,446 
13,355,206 
29,416,221 
72,321,972 

'These statistics are not available by Provinces. . , 
NOTE—For 1915 the number of employees in establishments employing 5 hands and over has not Deen 

compiled. 


